services to be provided, and related contractual service margin will be adjusted. In addition, the Group

simplifies measurement of short-term insurance contracts within one year or other eligible insurance

contracts using the PAA.

105Bank of China Limited 2023 Interim Report

I BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3 Accounting policy changes (Continued)

Transition

The property insurance subsidiaries mainly used the full retrospective approach, while the life insurance

subsidiaries mainly used the fair value approach. The insurance subsidiaries also reclassified related

financial assets by reassessing their business model and re-designated the relevant financial assets to avoid

accounting mismatches on initial application date as at 1 January 2023. The Group restated the comparative

figures as at 1 January 2022, 31 December 2022 and the six month period ended 30 June 2022.

4 Impact of accounting policy changes

The Group summarises the impact of the implementation of IFRS 17 on the main financial items of

comparative period as follows:

As at

31 December 2022

before adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 17

implementation

impact

As at

31 December 2022

and 1 January 2023

after adoption

of IFRS 17

Total assets 28,913,857 (20,309) 28,893,548

Total liabilities 26,346,286 (16,039) 26,330,247

Capital and reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Bank 2,427,589 (3,616) 2,423,973

Non-controlling interests 139,982 (654) 139,328

Six month

period ended

30 June 2022

before adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 17

implementation

impact

Six month

period ended

30 June 2022

after adoption

of IFRS 17

Operating income 313,611 (20,089) 293,522

Operating expenses and impairment losses

on assets* (161,722) 19,220 (142,502)

Profit for the period 124,303 (748) 123,555

* Impairment losses on assets includes Credit impairment losses and Impairment losses on other assets.

106 Bank of China Limited 2023 Interim Report

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

4 Impact of accounting policy changes (Continued)

The Group has applied IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 onwards. On the initial application of IFRS 17, the

Group is allowed to reassess the classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 to reduce the accounting

[…]

The VaR and stressed VaR of the Group covered by the Internal Model Approach are as follows:

Six month period ended 30 June 2023

Average Maximum Minimum End

VaR 580 816 281 281

Stressed VaR 1,184 1,932 809 1,010

Year ended 31 December 2022

Average Maximum Minimum End

VaR 502 2,357 176 476

Stressed VaR 1,067 2,361 277 1,647

198 Bank of China Limited 2023 Interim Report

Supplementary Information
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II UNREVIEWED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Continued)

5 Capital adequacy ratio supplementary information (Continued)

5.7 Operational risk management

During the reporting period, the Group used the Standardised Approach to measure the consolidated

operational risk capital requirement, which amounted to RMB80,500 million. Please refer to the

section “Management Discussion and Analysis-Risk Management”.

5.8 Interest rate risk in the banking book

The Group measures interest rate risk in the banking book mainly through the analysis of interest rate

repricing gaps, on which the sensitivity analysis is based. The results are as follows.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Effect on Net Interest Income

As at

30 June

2023

As at

31 December

2022

Items

+25 basis points (5,321) (3,270)

 - 25 basis points 5,321 3,270

199Bank of China Limited 2023 Interim Report

II UNREVIEWED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Continued)

5 Capital adequacy ratio supplementary information (Continued)

Annex 1: Composition of capital

As at
30 June

2023

As at
31 December

2022 Code
Common equity tier 1 capital
1 Paid-in capital 294,388 294,388 j
2 Retained earnings 1,589,971 1,550,750
2a  Surplus reserve 234,057 233,847 r
2b  General reserve 338,078 337,276 s
2c  Undistributed profits 1,017,836 979,627 t
3 Accumulated other comprehensive income (and other reserves) 156,660 137,628
3a  Capital reserve 134,375 134,358 m
3b  Currency translation differences (3,975) (11,125) q
3c  Others 26,260 14,395 o-q
4 Amount attributable to common equity tier 1 capital in the transitional period – –
5 Eligible portion of minority interests 37,670 37,168 u
6 Common equity tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustment 2,078,689 2,019,934
Common equity tier 1 capital: regulatory adjustment
7 Prudential valuation adjustment – –
8 Goodwill (net of deferred tax liabilities deduction) (182) (182) -h
9 Other intangible assets (excluding land use rights)

 (net of deferred tax liabilities deduction) (18,999) (18,416) g-f
10 Net deferred tax assets incurred due to operating losses,

 relying on the bank’s future profitability to be realised – –
11 Reserve relating to cash-flow hedge items not measured at fair value – – -p
12 Shortfall of loan loss provisions – –
13 Gains on sale of securitisation – –
14 Unrealised gains and losses that have been resulted from changes

 in the fair value of liabilities due to changes in own credit risk – –
15 Net pension assets with fixed yield (net of deferred tax liabilities deduction) – –
16 Direct or indirect investments in own shares – – n
17 Reciprocal cross holdings in common equity of banks or